15”), which provides guidance on how certain cash receipts and cash payments are to be presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. We adopted
ASU 2016-15 on January 1, 2018, which did not have an effect on our consolidated financial statements. We utilize the cumulative earnings approach under
ASU 2016-15 to present distributions received from equity-method investees, which is consistent with our previous policy.

In November 2016, FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (“ASU 2016-18”), which provides guidance on the presentation of
restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. As a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-18 on January 1, 2018, we commenced
presenting restricted cash with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts presented on our
consolidated statements of cash flows. We adopted ASU 2016-18 using the retrospective method. As a result, the effects of adopting ASU 2016-18 on our
consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 were as follows:

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

  As Reported
Adoption of

ASU 2016-18  As Adjusted
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (525,582)  $ (133,072)  $ (658,654)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period  19,452,937  1,500,000  20,952,937
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  (11,408,674)  (133,072)  (11,541,746)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  $ 8,044,263  $ 1,366,928  $ 9,411,191

In January 2017, FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01, Business Combinations (“ASU 2017-01”), which clarifies the definition of a business. ASU 2017-01
sets forth requirements to be met for a set to be deemed a business and establishes a practical way to determine when a set is not a business. To be considered
a business, a set must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create an output, and
removes the evaluation of whether a market participant could replace missing elements. In addition, ASU 2017-01 narrows the definition of outputs and